
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 2nd August, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Coombs (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor L Harris
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Mintoff

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Planning and Development Manager 
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

Role of the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

Public Representations
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your mobile 
telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
Use of Social Media:- The Council supports the 
video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. 
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person 
filming or recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s 
Standing Orders the person can be ordered to 
stop their activity, or to leave the meeting. 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting 
to being recorded and to the use of those images 
and recordings for broa
[...]
ance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 12th July 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION -16/00888/FUL - 70 COBDEN AVENUE 
(Pages 9 - 30)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION -16/00316/FUL - ST MONICA INFANT SCHOOL 
(Pages 31 - 44)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending delegated authority 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address, attached.
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/00517/FUL - 30 LILAC ROAD 
(Pages 45 - 54)

Report of the Planning and Development Manager recommending that conditional 
authority be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the 
above address, attached.
 

Monday, 25 July 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 9 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Barnes-Andrews, L Harris, Hecks, 
Mintoff, B Harris and Shields

Apologies: Councillors Coombs and Claisse

15. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors Claisse 
and Coombs from the Panel the Service Director Legal and Governance, acting 
under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors B Harris and Shields to replace 
them for the purposes of this meeting.

On receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Coombs the Panel elected 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews to act as Vice-Chair for the purposes of this meeting. 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings on 7th and 21st June 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

17. OBJECTION TO THE SOUTHAMPTON (22 WESTON GROVE ROAD) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2016 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director Transactions and Universal 
Services outlining a request to confirm the 22 Weston Grove Road Tree Preservation 
Order.
 
RESOLVED that Panel confirmed The Southampton (22 Weston Grove Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2016 without any amendments. 

COUNCILLOR BARNES-ANDREWS IN THE CHAIR

18. PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/00148/REM - VOSPER THORNYCROFT, VICTORIA 
ROAD, WOOLSTON (CENTENARY QUAY) 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 

Reserved Matters approval sought for access, layout, scale, appearance and 
landscaping as agreed under Outline Planning Permission reference 08/00389/OUT for 
Phase 4B of the Centenary Quay development comprising 157 dwellings in a 27-storey 
building and an extension to the basement car park within Phase 3 (Environmental 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 10 -

Impact Assessment Development) - Amendments to Condition 11 (Building Heights) 
and Condition 56 (Parking) incorporated - Description amended following validation.

Liz Batten, Julie Osman, Joseph Marler-Hansen, Angela Cotton, Carol Cunio, Lindsi 
Bluemel, Tom Doak (local residents/ objecting), Sarah Beuden (agent), Anil Bunglar 
(applicant), Simon Bottom, Hampshire Police Authority (supporter) and Councillors 
Hammond and Payne (ward councillors/objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that since the publication of
[...]
nt of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel expressed concern that the developer had been operating outside of the 
permitted working hours and wanted assurance that action would be taken if the 
contract continued to ignore the permitted hours, especially with regard to working on 
Sundays. 

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Denness, B Harris, L Harris

and Hecks 
AGAINST: Councillors Mintoff and Shields

RESOLVED 
(i) that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in the 

report.
(ii) the Panel requested that officers write to the contractors expressing 

dissatisfaction with the previous working outside the permitted hours and 
stating that this should not continue in the future particularly on Sundays.

20. PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/00635/FUL - 468-480 PORTSWOOD ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 

Internal alterations to create an additional 4 student housing flats (54 in total). 

Gordon Shackell (architect), and Councillor Mintoff (ward councillor/objecting) were 
present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel expressed concern that there may have been a long term intention to 
convert the laundry rooms into accommodation and requested that an additional 
condition on the use of the office space in order to prevent this from being converted 
into living space in the future.  

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional condition set out below.  

7. Office facility: The office at basement level shall be retained for that purpose only at 
all times unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.

NOTE Councillor Mintoff stood down from the Panel for
[...]
 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 8



 

Planning, Transport & Sustainability Division
Planning and Rights of Way Panel 2nd August 2016

Planning Application Report of the Planning and Development Manager

Application address:                
70 Cobden Avenue 

Proposed development:
Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of 7 x 
dwellings (2 x 4-bed, 3 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed flats) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of 16/00083/FUL)

Application 
number

16/00888/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Stuart Brooks Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

19.07.2016 Ward Bitterne Park

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward 
Member 

Ward Councillors Cllr Fuller
Cllr White
Cllr Inglis

Referred to Panel 
by:

Cllr Fuller Reason:

 
Applicant: Southcott Homes (Fareham) 
Limited

Agent: Neame Sutton Limited 

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Planning and Development Manager to grant 
planning permission subject to criteria listed in report

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching 
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012). Policies - SDP1, 
SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP12, H1, H2, H7, NE4 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (as amended 2015) and CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22, 
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(as amended 2015).

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies 2 Details of 16/00083/FUL
3 Results of shadow analysis

Recommendation in Full

1. Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission 
subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the completion 
of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of 
the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating 
to Planning Obligations (September 2013);

ii. Provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 & CS25 
of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document - 
Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013).

iii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the adjacent 
highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the developer.

iv. The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy CS20 of 
the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

v. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Planning and 
Development Manager will be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 
[...]
 available on the site 
and no lorry shall leave the site until its wheels are sufficiently clean to prevent mud being 
carried onto the highway.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety.

Page 21



 

11. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of:
Monday to Friday       08:00 to 18:00 hours 
Saturdays                     09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays.
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties.

12. Energy & Water 
Before the development commences, written documentary evidence demonstrating that 
the development will achieve at minimum 19% improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission 
Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) (Equivalent of Code for Sustainable Homes 
Level 4 for Energy) and 105 Litres/Person/Day internal water use (Equivalent of Code for 
Sustainable Homes Level 3/4) in the form of a design stage SAP calculations and a water 
efficiency calculator shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval, 
unless an otherwise agreed timeframe is agreed in writing by the LPA. 

Reason: To ensure the development minimises its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with policy CS20 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (January 2010). 

13. Energy & Water 
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved at minimum 19% 
improvement over 2013 Dwelling Emission Rate (DER)/ Target Emission Rate (TER) 
(Equivalen
[...]
ure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point 
in development procedure.

17. Archaeological evaluation/watching brief work programme 
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed

18. Residential - Permitted Development Restriction (Performance Condition)
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 2015 or any Order amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order, no 
building or structures within Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes as listed below shall be erected or 
carried out to any dwelling house hereby permitted without the prior written consent of the 
Local Planning Authority:
Class A (enlargement of a dwelling house), including a garage or extensions,
Class B (roof alteration), 
Class C (other alteration to the roof), 
Class D (porch), 
Class F (hard surface area)

Reason: In order that the Local Planning Authority may exercise further control in this 
locality given the specific circumstances of the application site and in the interests of the 
comprehensive development and residential and visual amenities of the area.

19. Sustainable Drainage Systems 
Prior to the commencement of development a management and maintenance plan for the 
ongoing management and maintenance of the system over the lifetime of the development 
of the proposed sustainable drainage system shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority. A sustainable drainage system in accordance with approved specification and 
management and maintenance plan must be installed and rendered fully operational prior 
to the first occupation of the development hereby granted consent and retained thereafter. 

Reason: To conserve valuable water resources, in compliance with and to demons
[...]
ation, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching 
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).  

Policies - SDP1, SDP4, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP16, SDP22 of the City 
of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015) and CS11, CS13, CS18, CS19, CS21, 
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document 
(Amended 2015).

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

Recommendation in Full

Delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning permission subject 
to:

1. No further objections being received that raise additional issues to those set out in 
section 5 below, following the expiration of the extended publicity period;

2. The planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and;
3. The completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure:

i. Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the 
adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to 
Planning Obligations (September 2013);

ii. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Planning and 
Development Manager will be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure 
to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an extension of 
time agree
[...]
tment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around the site 

throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement where necessary;
(e)  measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course of 

construction;
(f) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and
(g) details of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be mitigated.  

The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the 
development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

Reason: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 
neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety.

06. Archaeological evaluation/watching brief investigation 

No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a programme of 
archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written scheme of 
investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate point 
in development procedure.

07. Archaeological evaluation/watching brief work programme 

The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed

08. Boundary Treatment 

Before occupation of the development hereby approved, details boundary treatment of the 
site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
agreed boundary enclosure details shall be subsequently erected before the development 
is first occupied and shall thereafter be retained as approved. 

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to protect the amenities 
and privacy of the occupiers of adjoining property. 

Page 39



 

09. Refuse & Recycling 

Prior to the commencement of development, details of storage for refuse and recycling, 
together with the access to it, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The storage shall be provided in accordance with the agreed details 
before the development is first occupied and thereafter retained as approved. Unless 
otherwise agreed by the Local Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no 
refuse shall be stored to the front of the development hereby approved. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety.

10. Arboricultural Method Statement 

No operation in connection with the development hereby permitted shall commence on site 
until a site specific Arboricultural Method Statement in respect of the protection of the trees 
during all aspects of work on site is submitted and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  It will be written with contractors in mind and will be adhered to throughout the 
duration of the demolition and development works on site.  The Method Statement will 
include the following:

(a) A specification for the location and erection of protective fencing around all 
vegetation to be retained;

(b) Specification for the installation of any additional root protection measures;
(c) Specification for the removal of any built structures, including hard surfacing, within 

protective fencing areas;
(d) Specification for the construction of hard surfaces where they impinge on tree roots;
(e) The location of site compounds, storage areas, car parking, site offices, site access, 

heavy/large vehicles (including cranes and piling rigs);
(f) An arboricultural management strategy, to include details of any necessary tree 

surgery works, the timing and phasing of all arboricultural works and protection 
measures; and

(g) Specification for soft landscaping practices within tree protection zones or the 
canopy of the tree, whichever is greatest.

Reason: To ensure that provision for trees to be retained and adequately protected 
throughout the construction period has been made.

11. Turning head 

Before the use of the nursery building hereby approved commences, the turning head area 
and footpath shall be provided in accordance with the approved plans and thereafter shall 
be maintained and retained.

Reason: To provide safe access to the development and to prevent congestion on the 
highway.

Page 40



 

12. Restricted Use 

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) 
or any Order revoking, amending, or re-enacting that Order, the development hereby 
approved shall be used only for the purposes indicated in the submitted details as pre-
school nursery and not for any other purpose, including any other use within Use Class 
D1.

Reason: In the interest of the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. 

13. Open space replacement 

Within 1 year of the date of the first occupation of the nursery building hereby approved, 
the grassed playing field area shall be provided at the St Monica Junior School in 
accordance with the details set out on page 12 of the Design and Access Statement 
submitted with the application. 

Reason: To comply with the requirements of policy CS21 to ensure that the loss of the 
existing playing field is adequately mitigated by providing replacement space of equal and 
better quality.

14. Restricted access

The access to the nursery building from Viceroy Road shall only be used for the purposes 
of the use hereby approved and shall not be shared as a main access to St Monica Infant 
School. 

Reason: In the interests of protecting highway safety and the amenity of neighbouring 
occupiers.

15. Hours of Use 

The nursery use hereby approved shall not operate outside the following hours:
Monday to Fri

Minutes of the meeting


- 13 -

 PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Coombs (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
L Harris, Hecks and Mintoff

Apologies: Councillor Claisse

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 12th July 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

24. PLANNING APPLICATION -16/00888/FUL - 70 COBDEN AVENUE 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Redevelopment of the site. Demolition of the existing building and erection of 7 x 
dwellings (2 x 4-bed, 3 x 3-bed, 2 x 2-bed flats) with associated access, parking and 
landscaping (resubmission of 16/00083/FUL)

David Jerram (local residents/ objecting) and Dr Martin Dobson (Residents’ Specialist 
Witness), Amanda Sutton (agent), and Councillor Inglis (ward councillors/objecting) 
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that residents had commissioned a report by an 
independent arborcultralist which had been circulated to the Panel and was available 
on the internet. The response from the City’s tree team was circulated and detailed 
during the meeting. The presenting officer detailed required amendment to the 
recommendation and the clauses set out in the S106.  It was noted that there was no 
longer a requirement for terms relating to affordable housing and that an additional 
clause would be required for a tree replacement plan.  

The presenting officer also stated that conditions relating to trees and archaeology 
would require amendment.  

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs and Denness
AGAINST: Councillors L Harris, Hecks and Mintoff

On the use of the Chairs second and casting vote the application was approved.



- 14 -

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 
listed in the report, and the amendment to the S106 and the amended 
conditions, set out below.

(ii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. 

AMENDED S106 CLAUSE

Delete clause ii 
“Provision of affordable housing in accordance with Policies CS15, CS16 & 
CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document - Adopted Version (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating 
to Planning Obligations (September 2013).”

ADDITIONAL CLAUSE
 

“Provision of Tree replacement plan identifying the trees to be replaced at a ratio 
of two replacements for each tree removed and the contribution towards any off 
site provision required in accordance with saved Policy SDP12 of the Local Plan 
Review (as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning 
Obligations (September 2013).”  

AMMENDED CONDITIONS

16. Archaeological watching brief investigation 
No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written 
scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate 
point in development procedure.

17. Archaeological watching brief work programme 
The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION

Arboricultural Method Statement (Pre-Commencement Condition)

No operation in connection with the development hereby permitted shall commence on 
site until a site specific Arboricultural Method Statement in respect of the protection of 
the trees during all aspects of work on site is submitted and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  It will be written with contractors in mind and will be adhered 



- 15 -

to throughout the duration of the demolition and development works on site.  The 
Method Statement will include the following:
(i) A specification for the location and erection of protective fencing around all 

vegetation to be retained;
(ii) Specification for the installation of any additional root protection measures;
(iii) Specification for the removal of any built structures, including hard surfacing, 

within protective fencing areas;
(iv) Specification for the construction of hard surfaces where they impinge on tree 

roots;
(v) The location of site compounds, storage areas, car parking, site offices, site 

access, heavy/large vehicles (including cranes and piling rigs)
(vi) An arboricultural management strategy, to include details of any necessary tree 

surgery works, the timing and phasing of all arboricultural works and protection 
measures; and

(vii) Specification for soft landscaping practices within tree protection zones or the 
canopy of the tree, whichever is greatest.

REASON: To ensure that provision for trees to be retained and adequately protected 
throughout the construction period has been made.

25. PLANNING APPLICATION -16/00316/FUL - ST MONICA INFANT SCHOOL 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address.

Erection of single storey nursery building with associated landscaping, a turning head 
within the school playing field, and new footway fronting the south-west side of Viceroy 
Road (Departure from Development Plan).

Jenny Fenwick (local resident/ objecting), was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported that the S106 needed to be adjusted to incorporate a 
school transport plan.  In addition it was noted that there needed to adjustments for the 
conditions relating to the turning head, the usage and hours of use of the proposed new 
facility and the archaeological conditions.  It was also noted that an additional condition 
would be required for construction hours.  

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Coombs, Denness and L Harris 
AGAINST: Councillor Hecks
ABSTAINED: Councillor Mintoff

RESOLVED 

(i) to delegate to the Planning and Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement, the conditions 



- 16 -

listed in the report, and the amendment to the S106 and amended conditions, 
set out below.

(ii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Planning 
and Development Manager will be authorised to refuse permission on the ground 
of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an 
extension of time agreement has been entered into;

(iii) that the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

AMENDED SECTION 106 WORDING 

(i) Financial contributions towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site and towards the School Travel Plan in 
line with Policy SDP4 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as 
amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy 
(as amended 2015) and the adopted SPD relating to Planning Obligations 
(September 2013);

AMENDED CONDITIONS

06. Archaeological watching brief investigation 

No development shall take place within the site until the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work has been secured in accordance with a written 
scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and approved by the Local 
Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is initiated at an appropriate 
point in development procedure.

07. Archaeological watching brief work programme 

The developer will secure the completion of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation which has been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To ensure that the archaeological investigation is completed.

11. Turning head 

The access to the nursery school from Viceroy Road shall only be used once the 
turning head area and footpath has been provided and made publicly accessible in 
accordance with the approved plans. The turning head area and footpath shall be 
thereafter maintained and retained for public access.

REASON: To provide safe access to the development and to prevent congestion on the 
highway.



- 17 -

15. Hours of Use 

The nursery use hereby approved (in accordance with the use restrictions under 
condition 12) shall not operate outside the following hours:

Monday to Friday - 08:45 to 15:15 hours

REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties.

Additional Condition 

Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance)

All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:
Monday to Friday       08:00 to 18:00 hours 
Saturdays                     09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays.
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of 
the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties.

NOTE: Councillor Barnes-Andrews declared an interest and withdrew from the meeting

26. PLANNING APPLICATION- 16/00517/FUL - 30 LILAC ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Planning and Development Manager 
recommending that authority to grant conditional approval in respect of the application 
for a proposed development at the above address. 

Erection of a part single storey part two storey rear extension

The presenting officer reported the need for an additional condition that would limit the 
numbers of residents to 5.

RECORDED VOTE (to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Barnes-Andrews, Coombs, Denness, Hecks

and Mintoff
ABSTAINED: Councillor L Harris

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
and the additional condition set out below.  

Additional Condition



- 18 -

02. NUMBER OF OCCUPIERS
The number of occupiers at the property, in connection with the lawful C4 HMO use, 
shall not exceed 5 persons unless otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning 
authority.

REASON: In the interests of protecting the residential amenity of local residents from 
intensification of use and define the consent for avoidance of doubt.


